21RESEARCH FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 2021, VOLUME 36
VIRULENCE OF PYRENOPHORA TRITICI-REPENTIS: A MINIREVIEW
*Jānis Kaņeps1, Biruta Bankina1, Inga Moročko-Bičevska1,2
1Latvia University of Life Sciences and Technologies, Latvia
2Institute of Horticulture, Latvia
*Corresponding author’s email: Janis.Kaneps@llu.lv
Abstract
Pyrenophora tritici-repentis is a major wheat pathogen in all wheat (Triticum spp.) growing areas worldwide. Up

repentis), development and control possibilities in
Republic of Latvia and Republic of Belarus, 2020–
2021.”
References
Abdullah, S., Sehgal, S.K., Ali, S., Liatukas, Z., Ittu, M., & Kaur, N. (2017). Characterization of Pyrenophora
tritici-repentis (Tan Spot of Wheat) Races in Baltic States and Romania. The Plant Pathology Journal,
33(2), 133–139. DOI: 10.5423/PPJ.OA.10.2016.0214.
Aboukhaddour, R., Kim, Y.M., & Strelkov, S.E. (2012). RNA-mediated gene silencing of ToxB in Pyrenophora
tritici-repentis. Molecular Plant Pathology, 13(3), 318–326. DOI: 10.1111/j.1364-3703.2011.00748.x.
Aboukhaddour, R., Turkington, T.K., & Strelkov, S.E. (2013). Race structure of Pyrenophora triciti-repentis
(tan spot of wheat) in Alberta, Canada. Canadian Journal of Plant Pathology, 35(2), 256–268. DOI:
10.1080/07060661.2013.782470.
Ali, S., & Francl, L.J. (2002). Race structure of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis isolates obtained from wheat in
South America. Plant Protection Science-Prague, 38, 302–304. DOI: 10.17221/10473-PPS.
Ali, S., & Francl, L.J. (2003). Population Race Structure of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis prevalent on wheat and
noncereal grasses in the Great Plains. Plant Disease, 87(4), 418–422. DOI: 10.1094/PDIS.2003.87.4.418.
Ali, S., Gurung, S., & Adhikari, T.B. (2010). Identification and characterization of novel isolates of Pyrenophora
tritici-repentis from Arkansas. Plant Disease, 94(2), 229–235. DOI: 10.1094/PDIS-94-2-0229.
Ali, S., Ling, H., Meinhardt, S.W., & Francl, L.J. (2002). A new race of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis that
produces a putative host-selective toxin. Phytopathology, 92, S3.
Jānis Kaņeps, Biruta Bankina, Inga Moročko-Bičevska
VIRULENCE OF PYRENOPHORA

Ciuffetti, L., Manning, V., Pandelova, I., Faris, J., Friesen, T., Strelkov, S., . . . Figueroa, M. (2014). Pyrenophora
tritici-repentis: a plant pathogenic fungus with global impact. In: Dean R., Lichens-Park A., Kole C. (eds)
Genomics of Plant-Associated Fungi: Monocot Pathogens (pp. 1–39). Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer. DOI:
10.1007/978-3-662-44053-7_1.
Ciuffetti, L.M., Francl, L.J., Ballance, G.M., Bockus, W.W., Lamari, L., Meinhardt, S.W., & Rasmussen, J.B.
(1998). Standardization of toxin nomenclature in the Pyrenophora tritici-repentis/wheat interaction.
Canadian Journal of Plant Pathology, 20(4), 421–424. DOI: 10.1080/07060669809500415.
Ciuffetti, L.M., Manning, V.A., Pandelova, I., Betts, M.F., & Martinez, J.P. (2010). Host-selective toxins, Ptr
ToxA and Ptr ToxB, as necrotrophic effectors in the Pyrenophora tritici-repentis-wheat interaction. New
Phytologist, 187(4), 911–919. DOI: 10.1111/j.1469-8137.2010.03362.x.
Diedicke, H. (1902). Uber den zusammenhang zwischen Pleospora-und Helminthosporium-arten (About
the connection between Pleospora and Helminthosporium species). Centrablatt fur Bakteriologie und
Parasitenkunde Jena, Abt. 9, 317–329. (in German).
Effertz, R., Meinhardt, S.W., Anderson, J., Jordahl, J., & Francl, L. (2002). Identification of a chlorosis-inducing
toxin from Pyrenophora tritici-repentis and the chromosomal location of an insensitivity locus in wheat.
Phytopathology, 92(5), 527–533. DOI: 10.1094/PHYTO.2002.92.5.527.
Figueroa Betts, M., Manning, V.A., Cardwell, K.B., Pandelova, I., & Ciuffetti, L.M. (2011). The importance
of the N-terminus for activity of Ptr ToxB, a chlorosis-inducing host-selective toxin produced by
Pyrenophora tritici-repentis. Physiological and Molecular Plant Pathology, 75(4), 138–145. DOI:
10.1016/j.pmpp.2011.03.002.

Krupinsky, J.M. (1982). Observations on the host range of isolates of Pyrenophora trichostoma. Canadian
Journal of Plant Pathology, 4(1), 42–46.
Jānis Kaņeps, Biruta Bankina, Inga Moročko-Bičevska
VIRULENCE OF PYRENOPHORA
TRITICI-REPENTIS: A MINIREVIEW
27RESEARCH FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 2021, VOLUME 36
Lamari, L., & Bernier, C. (1989). Virulence of isolates of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis on 11 wheat cultivars and
cytology of the differential host reactions. Canadian Journal of Plant Pathology, 11(3), 284–290.
Lamari, L., Bernier, C.C., & Smith, R.B. (1991). Wheat genotypes that develop both tan necrosis and extensive
chlorosis in response to isolates of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis. Plant Disease, 75(121–122).
Lamari, L., Sayoud, R., Boulif, M., & Bernier, C. (1995). Identification of a new race in Pyrenophora tritici-
repentis: implications for the current pathotype classification system. Canadian Journal of Plant Pathology,
17(4), 312–318. DOI: 10.1080/07060669509500668.
Lamari, L., Strelkov, S., Yahyaoui, A., Orabi, J., & Smith, R. (2003). The identification of two new races of
Pyrenophora tritici-repentis from the host center of diversity confirms a one-to-one relationship in tan spot
of wheat. Phytopathology, 93(4), 391–396. DOI: 10.1094/PHYTO.2003.93.4.391.
Lamari, L., & Strelkov, S.E. (2010). Minireview/Minisynthèse The wheat/Pyrenophora tritici-repentis
interaction: progress towards an understanding of tan spot disease. Canadian Journal of Plant Pathology,
32(1), 4–10. DOI: 10.1080/07060661003594117.
Lamari, L., Strelkov, S.E., Yahyaoui, A., Amedov, M., Saidov, M., Djunusova, M., & Koichibayev, M. (2005).
Virulence of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis in the countries of the Silk Road. Canadian Journal of Plant
Pathology, 27(3), 383–388. DOI: 10.1080/07060660509507236.
Manning, V.A., Chu, A.L., Steeves, J.E., Wolpert, T.J., & Ciuffetti, L.M. (2009). A host-selective toxin of
Pyrenophora tritici-repentis, Ptr ToxA, induces photosystem changes and reactive oxygen species
accumulation in sensitive wheat. Molecular Plant-Microbe Interactions, 22(6), 665–676. DOI: 10.1094/
MPMI-22-6-0665.
Manning, V.A., & Ciuffetti, L.M. (2005). Localization of Ptr ToxA produced by Pyrenophora tritici-repentis
reveals protein import into wheat mesophyll cells. The Plant Cell, 17(11), 3203–3212. DOI: 10.1105/
tpc.105.035063.
Manning, V.A., Hamilton, S.M., Karplus, P.A., & Ciuffetti, L.M. (2008). The Arg-Gly-Asp–containing, solvent-
exposed loop of Ptr ToxA is required for internalization. Molecular Plant-Microbe Interactions, 21(3),
315–325. DOI: 10.1094/MPMI-21-3-0315.
Maraite, H. (1997). Evolution of the nomenclature used for Helminthosporium spp. causing leaf blight of wheat
In: International Workshop on Helminthosporium Diseases of Wheat: Spot Blotch and Tan Spot 9 –14
February 1997 (pp. 6–9), Mexico, El Batán, CIMMYT.
Martinez, J.P., Oesch, N.W., & Ciuffetti, L.M. (2004). Characterization of the multiple-copy host-selective toxin
gene, ToxB, in pathogenic and nonpathogenic isolates of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis. Molecular Plant-
Microbe Interactions, 17(5), 467–474. DOI: 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.5.467.
Mironenko, N., Kovalenko, N., & Baranova, O. (2019). Characteristics of the geographically distant populations
of Pyrenophora tritici-repentis in terms of virulence and ToxA and ToxB toxin-forming genes). Plant
Protection News, 1(99), 24–29. DOI: 10.31993/2308-6459-2019-1(99)-24-29. (in Russian).
Misra, A., Pandey, S., & Misra, A. (1979). Drechslera tritici-repentis on triticales-a new record. Indian